

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT
DEPARTMENT, and JAMES KENNEY,
Secretary (in his official capacity),

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-46-KG-SMV

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: June 1, 2021

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW D. KNUDSEN
JOHN M. CANE
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 353-7466
Andrew.Knudsen@usdoj.gov
John.Cane@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
A. The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (“RCRA”)	2
B. New Mexico Hazardous Waste Act	3
II. Factual and Procedural Background	4
A. The Cannon Air Force Base Corrective Action Permit.....	4
B. Litigation Background.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Permit’s Definition of “Hazardous Waste” for Purposes of Corrective Action Is Contrary to New Mexico Law and Unsupported by the Administrative Record.	8
A. The HWA limits NMED’s corrective action authority to only those substances identified as hazardous waste under EPA’s regulations.	9
B. Even if NMED’s corrective action authority extended to all statutory hazardous waste, the administrative record does not support the Permit’s definition of hazardous waste.	12
II. The Permit’s Application of Corrective Action Requirements to “Contaminants” Exceeds NMED’s Authority under the HWA and Implementing Regulations.	14
III. The Challenged Permit Terms Are Not a Valid Exercise of NMED’s Omnibus Permitting Authority.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. CAST Transp., Inc.,
No. CIV 99-321 MCA/ACT, 2004 WL 7338006 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2004)..... 7

Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007) 7

Gila Res. Info. Project v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n,
124 P.3d 1164 (N.M. Ct. App. 2005)..... 8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18

N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019) 8

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 7, 8

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n,
94 P.3d 788 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004)..... 12

Sw. Research & Info. Ctr. v. N.M. Env’t Dep’t,
336 P.3d 404 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)..... 8

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 7

10 U.S.C. § 2710(e)(3)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1335..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 6903(5)..... 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-39g 2

42 U.S.C. § 6921(b) 2

42 U.S.C. § 6925(c)(3)..... 18
 42 U.S.C. § 6926(b) 2
 42 U.S.C. § 6961(a) 3

State Statutes

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-1 *et seq.* 1, 3
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-3(C)..... 4, 9, 17
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-3(K)..... *passim*
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4 3
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4 3
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4(A)(1)..... 3
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4(A)(5)(h) 16
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4(A)(6) 3
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4.2 3
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4.2(B)..... 4, 16
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4.2(C)..... 17, 19
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-14 6
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-14(C)..... 7, 9, 12, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 7

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 260.1 *et seq.*..... 2
 40 C.F.R. § 260.10..... 4, 10
 40 C.F.R. pt. 261 2, 11
 40 C.F.R. pt. 261 subpt. C..... 2, 11

40 C.F.R. pt. 261 subpt. D 2, 11

40 C.F.R. § 261.3 passim

40 C.F.R. § 261.3(a)(2)..... 2

40 C.F.R. § 261.24..... 17

40 C.F.R. pt. 264..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 264.101 passim

40 C.F.R. § 270.32(b) 18

40 C.F.R. § 270.32(b)(2)..... 17, 18

40 C.F.R. § 272.1601 3

State Administrative Code

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1..... 3

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1.100..... 4, 10

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1.200..... 4, 10

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1.500..... 4, 10, 17

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1.900..... 18, 19

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1.901.A(2)..... 13, 14

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1.901.D(1)..... 13, 14

N.M. Admin. Code § 20.4.1.901.D(2)(c)..... 13

Administrative Decisions

In re Ash Grove Cement Co.,
7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997)..... 18

In re Caribe Gen. Elec. Products, Inc.,
8 E.A.D. 696 (EAB 2000)..... 18, 19

In re Chem. Waste Mgmt. of Indiana, Inc.,
6 E.A.D. 144 (EAB 1995)..... 18

Federal Register

56 Fed. Reg. 7134..... 18
